5

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26 27

## IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

#### IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

IN RE: THE GENERAL ADJUDICATION OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER IN THE GILA RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE

No. W-1 (Salt) No. W-2 (Verde)

No. W-3 (Upper Gila)

No. W-4 (San Pedro)

Contested Case No. W1-11-2619

(Consolidated with Contested Case No. W1-11-2618)

[PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION, WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTIONS, AND PROPOSED WATER RIGHT ABSTRACT FOR NANCY MULLER

(Assigned to the Hon. Mark H. Brain)

(Referred to Special Master Susan Ward Harris)

The Court, having reviewed the Motion for Approval of Stipulation, Withdrawal of Objections, and Proposed Water Right Abstract for Nancy Muller filed in Contested Case No. W1-11-2619, In re George and Nancy Muller, and good cause appearing,

#### IT IS ORDERED:

- The objections to Watershed File Report Nos. 113-09-CC-034 and 113-09-CC-1. 035 are withdrawn without precedent in any other contested case in the Adjudication proceedings and preserving all objections to the San Pedro River Watershed Hydrographic Survey Report ("HSR") (including any specific Watershed File Reports and Zone Two Well Reports included in the HSR) other than WFR Nos. 113-09-CC-034 and 113-09-CC-035.
- The proposed domestic abstract attached hereto as Exhibit A is approved. The 2. abstract will be included in a Catalog of Proposed Water Rights created pursuant to § 15 of the Rules for Proceedings before the Special Master.

SUSAN WARD HARRIS
Special Master

Special Master

On <u> $\zeta - \sqrt{-2o_2}/$ </u>, the original of the foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the Maricopa County Superior Court for filing and distributing a copy to all persons listed ou the Court-approved mailing list for this contested case.

# **EXHIBIT A**

# Abstract of Water Right San Pedro Watershed

1. Proposed Water Right No:	1 <b>1</b> 3-09-CC-035-DM001
2. Owner of Water Right:	Nancy Muller
3. Landowner:	Nancy Muller
4. Statement of Claimant No.(s):	39-2507
5. Statement of Claimant Name(s):	Nancy Muller
6. Lessee or Permittee:	None
7. Basis of Right:	10-100 <b>1</b> 728.2200 36-106034
8. Beneficial Use:	Domestic Use
9. Priority Date:	June 07, 1888
10. Quantity:	1 acre-foot annually Maximum Diversion Rate: 10 GPM
11. Place of Use*:	NE NE Sec. 10 T11S R18E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Pima County, Arizona** GPS: 32.498177, -110.489889
12. Point of Diversion*:	NE NE Sec. 10 T11S R18E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Pima County, Arizona. Well: 55-602054 GPS: 32.498177, -110.489889
13. Source of Water:	Subflow from the San Pedro River

### Additional Information

- \* See attached map.
- \*\* The place of use for this water right includes the parcel analyzed in WFR No. 113-09-CC-034 in addition to the parcel analyzed in WFR No. 113-09-CC-035. Both properties are now owned by Nancy Muller and have been combined into a single tax parcel.

